KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Ranked List for the post of Civil Excise Officer ( Trainee ) ( Male ) Part | ( Direct Recruitment
) on Rs. 27900 - 63700 /- in the Excise Department in Kottayam District

Ranked List No. : 226/2025/DOK Cat. No. : 307/2023

NOTIFICATION

The following is the list of candidates for selection to the post of CIVIL EXCISE OFFICER ( TRAINEE ) ( MALE ) (
PART | - DIRECT RECRUITMENT) on Rs 27900 - 63700 /- in the EXCISE DEPARTMENT in KOTTAYAM District ,
found suitable by the Commission and arranged in the order of merit based on the Common OMR Test held on
17/02/2024 , Endurance Test held on 03/09/2024 and Physical Measurement and Physical Efficiency Test held on
09/12/2024 and 10/12/2024.This Ranked List is brought into force with effect from 28/02/2025 .

Rank Reg.No Name DOB Commy Remarks
Main List

1 1079551 ABHIRAM V NAIR 08/07/1999 NCC

2 1073631 TONY THOMAS 21/10/1997 EWS

3 1062228 IRESHIJITH S 30/08/2000 EZHAVA NCC

4 1069709 ASWINT S 06/03/1997 EZHAVA

5 1123916 MUHAMMED NUJOOM P 23/09/1998 M-MAPPILA

6 1086128 DIVIN N P 25/06/1995 OBC-KUDUMBIS

7 1061391 JUSTIN MARTIN 12/09/1995 LC

8 1041337 JITHINSEN S 15/11/1998 @ D-DHEEVARA NCC

9 1072175 JIBIN DOMINIC 08/01/1996 EWS

10 1079236 JOMIN JOSEPH 18/03/2000 EWS NCC

11 1105402 SREEJESH R 22/02/1997 V-VISWAKARMA

12 1077533 RAHUL S 01/07/1996 EZHAVA

13 1075571 ARJUN SHANMUGHAN 03/05/1994 D-DHEEVARA

14 1029235 RAHUL JR 08/07/1998 EZHAVA

15 1077359 AMALKUMAR M 07/03/1996 EWS

16 1063773 JAYAKRISHNAN R 03/01/1998 EZHAVA

17 1077480 ANTO XAVIER MATHEW 19/09/1997 NCC

18 1078142 JYOTHISHKRISHNAN M 16/05/2000 NCC

19 1072733 HARIKRISHNAN E S 08/12/1994 EZHAVA

20 1076141 ANANDAKRISHNAN M S 10/12/1996 EZHAVA



No.

Civil Excise Officer ( Trainee ) ( Male ) Part | ( Direct

Recruitment )

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

1028011 ANANTHU M

1044281 ADARSH R KRISHNAN

1141421 SURJITHV P

1075588 ANAZ M K

1072567 RAGULKUMAR P R

1049400 BIJESH CHANDRAN B

1078191 SAMBATHE S

1008864 ANSAR R

1076751 ANANDHU V S

1110211 MOHAMMED NOUSHAD N

1078076 SHABIN K PRAKASH

1071465 SREESANTH T P

1157908 AJAY M A

1046189 RAHUL KRISHNAN R

1070385 SUJITHMON S

1073694 SACHUKRISHNAN S

1049254 JIBIN J

1073832 ALEN PETER

1070258 HARIKRISHNAN K

1067110 MIDHUN K JOHN

1028929 JISHNU C G

1066150 JAYAKRISHNAN N P

1060529 ANANDAKRISHNAN M M

1038832 VIVEK R J

1105304 AKSHAY V K

1072155 ALAN SHAJI

1055611 KAILAS K

1075158 KRISHNAPRASAD S

1123946 AJEEB RAHMAN K

1013151 AJITHY S

1067064 AJITHR

27/07/1998

05/04/1999

23/12/1996

26/05/2000

15/05/1998

28/09/1996

24/05/1994

27/03/1995

02/08/1996

25/02/1997

27/11/2000

25/03/1997

12/09/1998

01/06/1998

22/05/1990

06/08/1997

27/10/1994

02/10/1998

16/12/1998

25/05/1993

14/05/1995

29/11/2000

11/01/2000

12/03/1998

11/01/1999

28/12/2002

12/07/1990

11/07/1999

20/10/1999

03/04/2000

20/09/1997

Commy Remarks
EWS
EWS NCC
THIYYA
M-MUSLIM
NCC
EWS
EZHAVA NCC
M-MUSLIM

SC-SAMBAVAR

M-MAPPILA

EZHAVA

EZHAVA NCC

OBC-KUDUMBIS NCC

EWS

EZHAVA

D-DHEEVARA

D-DHEEVARA NCC

D-ARAYAN

LC

EWS

EZHAVA

EZHAVA

EZHAVA

SC-KURAVA

EWS

M-MAPPILA

OBC-Nadar-
belonging to
Christian religious
EZHAVA



No.

3 Civil Excise Officer ( Trainee ) ( Male ) Part | ( Direct
Recruitment )

54

55

1072838 AMALDEV A C

1119996 MOHAMMED UNAIS OTHUPALLIKKAL

1025618 ASHIN JOHN S S

1012471 ABINJ A

1075517 SIBIN CHANDRAN

1090483 INDRAJITH R

1077528 ASWIN U

1109362 DEVADAS K

1073547 AKSHAY M A

1073779 ASHIK JOSE

1129468 MUHAMMED AFSAL P P

1076086 NIZAMUDEEN K N

1099335 AKBAR P A

1077126 MOHAMMED FAZIL

1062785 JOSHWIN JOHNKUTTY

1077536 AKSHAK RADHAKRISHNAN

1032059 RAHUL B S

1025792 SUJITH SV

1031171 JINU RAJ J

DOB Commy Remarks
"""""""""""""""""""""""""" 10/04/1999  SC-PULAYAN
11/06/1998 M-MAPPILA
26/03/2000 OBC-Nadar-
belonging to

Christian religious

31/05/2002 OBC-Nadar-
belonging to
Christian religious
Supplementary List
Ezhava/Thiyya/Billava
05/11/1995 EZHAVA
Scheduled Caste
23/10/1997  SC-SAMBAVA NCC
16/12/1999 SC-PULAYA
30/01/1994 SC-CHERUMAN
27/11/1994 SC-PULAYA
Scheduled Tribe
05/09/1996 ST-MALAI ARAYAN
Muslim
15/07/1997 M-MUSLIM
14/12/1998 M-MUSLIM NCC
26/05/1997 M-MUSLIM
03/01/1997 M-MUSLIM
Latin Catholics/A.l
28/06/1999 LC
OBC
Nil
Viswakarma
15/01/2002 V-VISWAKARMA
SIUC Nadar

19/11/1999 SIUC NADAR
14/04/1997 SIUC NADAR
06/05/1995  SIUC NADAR NCC
26/06/1996 SIUC NADAR

1010683 JOLIN J L

Scheduled Caste Converts to Christianity




No.

4 Civil Excise Officer ( Trainee ) ( Male ) Part | ( Direct
Recruitment )

1 1073102 ALBINP A

1 1076597 YADUKRISHNAN K S

1 1074371 KARTHIK N M

2 1008658 SREEKANTH A G

1 1067247 AMALKUMAR P U

DOB Commy Remarks
T T T T T T T T 05/11/1997 SCCC-CHERAMAR  NCC
Dheevara
22/05/1997 D-DHEEVARA
Hindu Nadar

11/09/1998 HINDU NADAR NCC

17/03/2000 HINDU NADAR

Economically Weaker Section

12/04/1995 EWS NCC

List of Differently Abled Candidates for 4% Reservation

Not Eligible



5 Civil Excise Officer ( Trainee ) ( Male ) Part | ( Direct
Recruitment )

NOTE (1) :- The Ranked List shall cease to be in force after one year from the date of finalization of the Ranked list.
Candidates from the Ranked List will be advised for appointment in accordance with the rules and orders regarding
reservation and rotation as amended from time to time, if applicable, against vacancies reported to the Commission
during the pendancy of the Ranked List. As the advice for appointment depends on the occurrence of vacancies ,
there is no gauarantee that all the candidates included in the Ranked List will secure appointment. The candidates
remaining in the Ranked List at the time of cancellation will have no claim at all for appointment on the basis of the
inclusion of their names in the Ranked List.

NOTE (2) :- According to the existing procedure, revaluation of Answer Script is not allowed. But Answer Scripts will
be rechecked if the candidates apply for through their One Time Registration Profile from the Commission's official
website www.keralapsc.gov.in by remitting the prescribed fee of Rs. 85/- (Rupees Eighty Five Only) . The fee can be
remitted by e - payment through the portal.Applications submitted in any other manner will not be considered. A
period of 15 (Fifteen) days time to apply for rechecking of Answer Scripts will be allowed to candidates with effect from
the date on which the Ranked list is uploaded in the website of the Commission. Rechecking of answer scripts
invalidated due to any defect will not be considered.

NOTE (3) :- Candidates who wish to obtain a photocopy of their OMR Answer Sheets (Part A & Part B) relating to this
selection shall submit online application through their One Time Registration Profile from the official website of the
Commission , www.keralapsc.gov.in by remitting the prescribed fee of Rs. 335/- (Rupees Three Hundred and Thirty
Five Only) via e - payment mode available in the portal. A period of 15 (Fifteen) days time to apply for photocopy of
OMR sheets will be allowed to candidates with effect from the date on which the Ranked list is uploaded in the
website of the Commission.Applications submitted in any other manner will not be considered. A copy of an answer
sheet will be issued only once to a candidate.Copies of OMR answer sheets invalidated due to any defect will not be
issued.

NOTE (4) :- The entries put in column (5) are based on the Communities specified by the candidate in their
Application forms and proved by them with necessary documents. The candidates , whose Communities have not
been correctly noted in the Ranked List as proved by them in their Application should intimate the fact to the District
Officer , Kerala Public Service Commission District Office , Kottayam - 686004 within one month from the Date of
publication of the Ranked List to get the benefit of Reservation which they are entitled to. In the absence of timely
information regarding discrepancies if any, the candidate will be advised as incorporated in the Ranked List.

NOTE (5) :- Any candidate can relinquish his/her right for appointment in writing in the format prescribed by the
Commission addressed to the District Officer , KPSC District Office , Kottayam - 686004 , duly attested by a Gazetted
Officer of State/ Central Government with Signature, Name, Designation and Office Seal along with a notarized
affidavit and a self attested copy of an ID proof bearing photograph as enlisted in the general conditions. The
candidates who wish to relinquish their claim for advise from the Ranked list shall submit an application in the format
prescribed by the Commission. The format is available in the official website of the commission . The request for
relinquishment in respect of those who do not submit the Relinquishment Application in the format prscribed by the
Commission will not be honoured under any circumstances .The request for relinquishment received within 15 days
from the date of publication of Ranked List in the official website of the Commission will be honoured against the
requisitions of vacancies that are pending with the Commission up to the finalization of the Ranked List. In the case of
requsition of vacancies received after the publication of the Ranked List, the request for relinquishment will be
considered only if such request is received on or before the date of receipt of requisition, based on which he/she is to
be advised.

NOTE ( 6 ) :- Since a common OMR Test with common candidates was conducted for this post , the marks awarded
to the candidates included in this Ranked list and mark of OMR Test relating to all candidates appeared for the test
will be made available in the respective OTR profiles of the candidates only after the publication of entire Ranked
Lists ( including NCA selections ) which will be finalised on the basis of the common test. The result of re-checking of
OMR Script will be intimated in due course , but, photocopy of OMR script will be issued only after the publication of
the Ranked List for all the posts finalised on the basis of the Common Test .

NOTE (7) :- The A part and B part of OMR scripts will be destroyed after completing 6 months period from the date of
finalisation of the last Ranked list be published on the basis of the Common Test .



No.

6 Civil Excise Officer ( Trainee ) ( Male ) Part | ( Direct
Recruitment )

E - Ezhava/Thiyya/Billava, SC - Scheduled Caste, ST - Scheduled Tribe, M - Muslim/Mappila, LC/Al - Latin
Catholics/Anglo Indian, OBC - Other Backward Class, V - Viswakarma, SIUC N - SIUC Nadar, SCCC - Scheduled
Caste Converts to Christianity, D - Dheevara, H Nadar - Hindu Nadar, EWS - Economically Weaker Section , NCC -
National Cadet Corps.

( By Order of the Commission )

DEEPA ISSAC
DISTRICT OFFICER
KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
District Office, KOTTAYAM

Office of the Kerala Public Service Commission
District Office, KOTTAYAM

(Approved for Issue),

Section Officer



