KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Ranked List for the post of Civil Excise Officer (Trainee) (Male) Part I (Direct Recruitment) on Rs. 27900 - 63700 /- in the Excise Department in Kottayam District

Ranked List No. : 226/2025/DOK Cat. No. : 307/2023

NOTIFICATION

The following is the list of candidates for selection to the post of CIVIL EXCISE OFFICER (TRAINEE) (MALE) (PART I - DIRECT RECRUITMENT) on Rs 27900 - 63700 /- in the EXCISE DEPARTMENT in KOTTAYAM District, found suitable by the Commission and arranged in the order of merit based on the Common OMR Test held on 17/02/2024, Endurance Test held on 03/09/2024 and Physical Measurement and Physical Efficiency Test held on 09/12/2024 and 10/12/2024. This Ranked List is brought into force with effect from 28/02/2025.

Rank	Reg.No Name		DOB	Commy	Remarks	
Main List						
1	1079551 ABHIRAM V NAIR		08/07/1999	181	NCC	
2	1073631 TONY THOMAS	1 ALLAN A	21/10/1997	EWS		
3	1062228 IRESHIJITH S		30/08/2000	EZHAVA	NCC	
4	1069709 ASWIN T S		06/03/1997	EZHAVA		
5	1123916 MUHAMMED NUJOOM P	(Carron)	23/09/1998	M-MAPPILA		
6	1086128 DIVIN N P	र सत्यमेव जयते ह	25/06/1995	OBC-KUDUMBIS		
7	1061391 JUSTIN MARTIN		12/09/1995	LC		
8	1041337 JITHINSEN S		15/11/1998	D-DHEEVARA	NCC	
9	1072175 JIBIN DOMINIC		08/01/1996	EWS		
10	1079236 JOMIN JOSEPH		18/03/2000	EWS	NCC	
11	1105402 SREEJESH R		22/02/1997	V-VISWAKARMA		
12	1077533 RAHUL S	C SERVICE	01/07/1996	EZHAVA		
13	1075571 ARJUN SHANMUGHAN	OLIIV.	03/05/1994	D-DHEEVARA		
14	1029235 RAHUL J R		08/07/1998	EZHAVA		
15	1077359 AMALKUMAR M		07/03/1996	EWS		
16	1063773 JAYAKRISHNAN R		03/01/1998	EZHAVA		
17	1077480 ANTO XAVIER MATHEW		19/09/1997		NCC	
18	1078142 JYOTHISHKRISHNAN M		16/05/2000		NCC	
19	1072733 HARIKRISHNAN E S		08/12/1994	EZHAVA		
20	1076141 ANANDAKRISHNAN M S		10/12/1996	EZHAVA		

Rank	Reg.No Name	DOB	Commy	Remarks
21	1028011 ANANTHU M	27/07/1998	EWS	
22	1044281 ADARSH R KRISHNAN	05/04/1999	EWS	NCC
23	1141421 SURJITH V P	23/12/1996	THIYYA	
24	1075588 ANAZ M K	26/05/2000	M-MUSLIM	
25	1072567 RAGULKUMAR P R	15/05/1998		NCC
26	1049400 BIJESH CHANDRAN B	28/09/1996	EWS	
27	1078191 SAMBATH E S	24/05/1994	EZHAVA	NCC
28	1008864 ANSAR R	27/03/1995	M-MUSLIM	
29	1076751 ANANDHU V S	02/08/1996	SC-SAMBAVAR	
30	1110211 MOHAMMED NOUSHAD N	25/02/1997	M-MAPPILA	
31	1078076 SHABIN K PRAKASH	27/11/2000	EZHAVA	
32	1071465 SREESANTH T P	25/03/1997	EZHAVA	NCC
33	1157908 AJAY M A	12/09/1998	OBC-KUDUMBIS	NCC
34	1046189 RAHUL KRISHNAN R	01/06/1998	EWS	
35	1070385 SUJITHMON S	22/05/1990	EZHAVA	
36	1073694 SACHUKRISHNAN S	06/08/1997	D-DHEEVARA	
37	1049254 JIBIN J	27/10/1994	D-DHEEVARA	NCC
38	1073832 ALEN PETER	02/10/1998	18	
39	1070258 HARIKRISHNAN K	16/12/1998	D-ARAYAN	
40	1067110 MIDHUN K JOHN	25/05/1993	LC	
41	1028929 JISHNU C G	14/05/1995	EWS	
42	1066150 JAYAKRISHNAN N P 1060529 ANANDAKRISHNAN M M	29/11/2000	EZHAVA	
43	1060529 ANANDAKRISHNAN M M	11/01/2000	EZHAVA	
44	1038832 VIVEK R J	12/03/1998		
45	1105304 AKSHAY V K	11/01/1999	EZHAVA	
46	1072155 ALAN SHAJI	28/12/2002		
47	1055611 KAILAS K	12/07/1990	SC-KURAVA	
48	1075158 KRISHNAPRASAD S	11/07/1999	EWS	
49	1123946 AJEEB RAHMAN K	20/10/1999	M-MAPPILA	
50	1013151 AJITH Y S	03/04/2000	OBC-Nadar- belonging to	
51	1067064 AJITH R	20/09/1997	Christian religious EZHAVA	

Rank	Reg.No Name	DOB	Commy	Remarks	
52	1072838 AMALDEV A C	19/04/1999	SC-PULAYAN		
53	1119996 MOHAMMED UNAIS OTHUPALLIKKAL	11/06/1998	M-MAPPILA		
54	1025618 ASHIN JOHN S S	26/03/2000	OBC-Nadar- belonging to		
55	1012471 ABIN J A	31/05/2002	Christian religious OBC-Nadar- belonging to Christian religious		
	Supplementary List				
	Ezhava/Thiyya/Billava				
1	1075517 SIBIN CHANDRAN	05/11/1995	EZHAVA		
	Scheduled Caste	89			
1	1090483 INDRAJITH R	23/10/1997	SC-SAMBAVA	NCC	
2	1077528 ASWIN U	16/12/1999	SC-PULAYA		
3	1109362 DEVADAS K	30/01/1994	SC-CHERUMAN		
4	1073547 AKSHAY M A	27/11/1994	SC-PULAYA		
	Scheduled Tribe	1 A	(1 3)		
1	1073779 ASHIK JOSE	05/09/1996	ST-MALAI ARAYAN		
	Muslim				
1	1129468 MUHAMMED AFSAL P P	15/07/1997	M-MUSLIM		
2	1076086 NIZAMUDEEN K N	14/12/1998	M-MUSLIM	NCC	
3	1099335 AKBAR P A	26/05/1997	M-MUSLIM		
4	1077126 MOHAMMED FAZIL	03/01/1997	M-MUSLIM		
	Latin Catholics/A.I				
1	1062785 JOSHWIN JOHNKUTTY	28/06/1999	LC		
	C SEOBC 11CE				
	<u>Viswakarma</u>				
1	1077536 AKSHAK RADHAKRISHNAN	15/01/2002	V-VISWAKARMA		
SIUC Nadar					
1	1032059 RAHUL B S	19/11/1999	SIUC NADAR		
2	1025792 SUJITH S V	14/04/1997	SIUC NADAR		
3	1031171 JINU RAJ J	06/05/1995	SIUC NADAR	NCC	
4	1010683 JOLIN J L	26/06/1996	SIUC NADAR		

Scheduled Caste Converts to Christianity

Ran	k Reg.No	Name	DOB	Commy	Remarks	
1	1073102	ALBIN P A	05/11/1997	SCCC-CHERAMAR	NCC	
			<u>Dheevara</u>			
1	1076597	YADUKRISHNAN K S	22/05/1997	D-DHEEVARA		
<u>Hindu Nadar</u>						
1	1074371	KARTHIK N M	11/09/1998	HINDU NADAR	NCC	
2	1008658	SREEKANTH A G	17/03/2000	HINDU NADAR		
Economically Weaker Section						
1	1067247	AMALKUMAR P U	12/04/1995	EWS	NCC	

List of Differently Abled Candidates for 4% Reservation Not Eligible

C SERVICE COMM

- **NOTE (1)**:- The Ranked List shall cease to be in force after one year from the date of finalization of the Ranked list. Candidates from the Ranked List will be advised for appointment in accordance with the rules and orders regarding reservation and rotation as amended from time to time, if applicable, against vacancies reported to the Commission during the pendancy of the Ranked List. As the advice for appointment depends on the occurrence of vacancies, there is no gauarantee that all the candidates included in the Ranked List will secure appointment. The candidates remaining in the Ranked List at the time of cancellation will have no claim at all for appointment on the basis of the inclusion of their names in the Ranked List.
- **NOTE (2)**:- According to the existing procedure, revaluation of Answer Script is not allowed. But Answer Scripts will be rechecked if the candidates apply for through their One Time Registration Profile from the Commission's official website www.keralapsc.gov.in by remitting the prescribed fee of Rs. 85/- (Rupees Eighty Five Only). The fee can be remitted by e payment through the portal.Applications submitted in any other manner will not be considered. A period of 15 (Fifteen) days time to apply for rechecking of Answer Scripts will be allowed to candidates with effect from the date on which the Ranked list is uploaded in the website of the Commission. Rechecking of answer scripts invalidated due to any defect will not be considered.
- **NOTE (3)**:- Candidates who wish to obtain a photocopy of their OMR Answer Sheets (Part A & Part B) relating to this selection shall submit online application through their One Time Registration Profile from the official website of the Commission, www.keralapsc.gov.in by remitting the prescribed fee of Rs. 335/- (Rupees Three Hundred and Thirty Five Only) via e payment mode available in the portal. A period of 15 (Fifteen) days time to apply for photocopy of OMR sheets will be allowed to candidates with effect from the date on which the Ranked list is uploaded in the website of the Commission.Applications submitted in any other manner will not be considered. A copy of an answer sheet will be issued only once to a candidate.Copies of OMR answer sheets invalidated due to any defect will not be issued.
- **NOTE (4)**:- The entries put in column (5) are based on the Communities specified by the candidate in their Application forms and proved by them with necessary documents. The candidates, whose Communities have not been correctly noted in the Ranked List as proved by them in their Application should intimate the fact to the District Officer, Kerala Public Service Commission District Office, Kottayam 686004 within one month from the Date of publication of the Ranked List to get the benefit of Reservation which they are entitled to. In the absence of timely information regarding discrepancies if any, the candidate will be advised as incorporated in the Ranked List.
- NOTE (5):- Any candidate can relinquish his/her right for appointment in writing in the format prescribed by the Commission addressed to the District Officer, KPSC District Office, Kottayam 686004, duly attested by a Gazetted Officer of State/ Central Government with Signature, Name, Designation and Office Seal along with a notarized affidavit and a self attested copy of an ID proof bearing photograph as enlisted in the general conditions. The candidates who wish to relinquish their claim for advise from the Ranked list shall submit an application in the format prescribed by the Commission. The format is available in the official website of the commission. The request for relinquishment in respect of those who do not submit the Relinquishment Application in the format prscribed by the Commission will not be honoured under any circumstances. The request for relinquishment received within 15 days from the date of publication of Ranked List in the official website of the Commission will be honoured against the requisitions of vacancies that are pending with the Commission up to the finalization of the Ranked List. In the case of requisition of vacancies received after the publication of the Ranked List, the request for relinquishment will be considered only if such request is received on or before the date of receipt of requisition, based on which he/she is to be advised.
- **NOTE (6):** Since a common OMR Test with common candidates was conducted for this post, the marks awarded to the candidates included in this Ranked list and mark of OMR Test relating to all candidates appeared for the test will be made available in the respective OTR profiles of the candidates only after the publication of entire Ranked Lists (including NCA selections) which will be finalised on the basis of the common test. The result of re-checking of OMR Script will be intimated in due course, but, photocopy of OMR script will be issued only after the publication of the Ranked List for all the posts finalised on the basis of the Common Test.
- **NOTE (7)**:- The A part and B part of OMR scripts will be destroyed after completing 6 months period from the date of finalisation of the last Ranked list be published on the basis of the Common Test.

E - Ezhava/Thiyya/Billava, SC - Scheduled Caste, ST - Scheduled Tribe, M - Muslim/Mappila, LC/AI - Latin Catholics/Anglo Indian, OBC - Other Backward Class, V - Viswakarma, SIUC N - SIUC Nadar, SCCC - Scheduled Caste Converts to Christianity, D - Dheevara, H Nadar - Hindu Nadar, EWS - Economically Weaker Section , NCC - National Cadet Corps.

